THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

Cook County, Illinois Will County, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-075

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND ONSITE COMMUNICATIONS AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES CONSULTING, FOR PHASE II OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT SIMULCAST RADIO SYSTEM

> MICHAEL W. GLOTZ, PRESIDENT KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK

> > WILLIAM P. BRADY
> > WILLIAM A. BRENNAN
> > DIANE M. GALANTE
> > DENNIS P. MAHONEY
> > MICHAEL G. MUELLER
> > COLLEEN M. SULLIVAN
> > Board of Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-075

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND ONSITE COMMUNICATIONS AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES CONSULTING, FOR PHASE II OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT SIMULCAST RADIO SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, is a Home Rule Unit pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have considered entering into a contract with OnSite Communications and Municipal Services Consulting, a true and correct copy of such Contract being attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have determined that it is in the best interests of said Village of Tinley Park that said Contract be entered into by the Village of Tinley Park;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: The Preambles hereto are hereby made a part of, and operative provisions of, this Resolution as fully as if completely repeated at length herein.

Section 2: That this President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park hereby find that it is in the best interests of the Village of Tinley Park and its residents that the aforesaid "Contract" be entered into and executed by said Village of Tinley Park, with said Contract Extension to be substantially in the form attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**, subject to review and revision as to form by the Village Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the President and Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois are hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of said Village of Tinley Park the aforesaid Contract.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED this 17th day of August, 2021, by the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park on a roll call vote as follows:

AYES:

Brady, Brennan, Galante, MAhoney, Mueller, Sullivan

NAYS:

None

ABSENT: None

APPROVED this 17th day of August, 2021, by the President of the Village of Tinley Park.

Village President

Village Clark

EXHIBIT 1



955 E. Commerce Dr. Suite A, Traverse City, MI 49685 (231) 409-4111 Fax (231) 929-4580 mmachuta@aol.com

July 20, 2021

Mr. John Urbanski, Director Public Works Department Village of Tinley Park, Il

Re: Request for Purchase Order for the implementation of the Police Department "Simulcast" Radio System.

Dear Director, Urbanski:

MSC is in the process of staging and configuration of the new equipment for the Police Departments "Simulcast" Radio System throughout the 11 site locations. The project covers site equipment, installation, final configuration, testing and cutover to the new system.

The request includes implementation of (3) transmitter sites and (8) receiver sites in (10) existing locations and (1) new location (Post #1).

Item	Description	Location	Cost
1	Transceiver Site	84th Water Tower	\$34,340.00
2	Transceiver Site	Post $#1 - 100$ ' tower	\$39,250.00
3	Transceiver Site	Walker School	\$36,850.00
4	Receiver Site	Bank	\$16,230.00
5	Receiver Site	Edgewater Complex	\$16,230.00
6	Receiver Site	Fire Station 48 (3)	\$16,230.00
7	Receiver Site	WLS	\$16,230.00
8	Receiver Site	Theater	\$16,230.00
9	Receiver Site	Convention Center	\$23,930.00
10	Receiver Site	Public Safety	\$16,230.00
11	Receiver Site	Police Department	\$16,230.00
		Total Request	\$ 247,980.00

Budget line items associated with this project:

•	Police Department Radio System Simulcast	\$ 64,000.00
•	Update 4 RX sites with UPS, Multiplex and Multicouplers	\$ 62,000.00
•	Console, Radio and Network	\$ 154 000 00

Should you have questions or require further clarification please reach out at your convenience.

Sincerely, Max Machuta

ON-SITE COMMUNICATIONS USA, Inc.

8008 W. 171st Street Tinley Park, IL 60477

Phone: (708) 429-0234 . Fax: (708) 429-9566

QUOTATION

August 11, 2021

Customer Information:

Village of Tinley Park . 16250 S. Oak Park Avenue . Tinley Park, IL 60477

Attention: Max Machuta . Phone: 708-444-5500 . Fax: 708-444-5299

mmachuta@aol.com

Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Total Price
6	RAD Ipmux-1E TDM Pseudowire Access Gateway W/ AC Power Supply, 4E&M Ports 10/100BaseT Network Model # IPMX-1E/AC	•	\$ 11,910.00

Total \$ 11,910.00

Quote good for 30 days!

Richard T. Maloney, Sales & Service Representative <u>richmaloney@onsite2way.com</u>
Mobile 708.259.2958

ON-SITE COMMUNICATIONS USA, Inc.

 $8008~W.~171^{st}~Street$ Tinley Park, IL 60477

Phone: (708) 429-0234 . Fax: (708) 429-9566

QUOTATION

August 11, 2021

Customer Information:

Village of Tinley Park . 16250 S. Oak Park Avenue . Tinley Park, IL 60477

Attention: Max Machuta . Phone: 708-444-5500 . Fax: 708-444-5299

mmachuta@aol.com

Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Total Price
4	Telewave TWR8-150 134-174Mhz 8 Channel Multicoupler	\$ 2,185.00	\$ 8,740.00
		Tota	I \$ 8,740.00

Quote good for 30 days!

Richard T. Maloney, Sales & Service Representative richmaloney@onsite2way.com
Mobile 708.259.2958

ON-SITE COMMUNICATIONS USA, Inc.

8008 W. 171st Street Tinley Park, IL 60477

Phone: (708) 429-0234 . Fax: (708) 429-9566

QUOTATION

August 11, 2021

Customer Information:

Village of Tinley Park . 16250 S. Oak Park Avenue . Tinley Park, IL 60477

Attention: Max Machuta . Phone: 708-444-5500 . Fax: 708-444-5299

mmachuta@aol.com

Quantity	Description	Un	it Price	То	tal Price
4	Tripp-Lite Smart1500RM2U Rackmount UPS 1100W/1500VA	\$	910.00	\$	3,640.00
1	APC SMX3000RMLV2U Rackmount UPS 2700W/2880VA x 3000VA	\$ 2	,450.00	\$	2,450.00
			Tota	1 \$	6.090.00

Quote good for 30 days!

Quote does not include freight.

Richard T. Maloney, Sales & Service Representative <u>richmaloney@onsite2way.com</u>
Mobile 708.259.2958

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF COOK)	SS
COUNTY OF WILL)	

CERTIFICATE

I, KRISTIN A. THIRION, Village Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Counties of Cook and Will and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2021-R-075, "RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-075 A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND ONSITE COMMUNICATIONS AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES CONSULTING, FOR PHASE II OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT SIMULCAST RADIO SYSTEM," which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park on August 17, 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Tinley Park this 17th day of August, 2021.

VII.I.AGE CLERK